Model SM21/ SR20/ SC21/ SM29/SC29/ SM60
Industrial Electrodes for pH/Redox
GS 12B6J1-E-E
17th Edition
The heart of a pH measuring loop is the electrode system.
Yokogawa has designed a wide range of electrodes to ensure
this heart keeps beating under the most severe conditions.
The dimensions and design meet the requirements of DIN 19263

(likewise, the glass impedance will decrease bij 50% with every
temperature increase of 10ºC).
Type coding
SM21 -
Membrane shape
2 = Ball (light application)
4 = Ball (shockproof)
6 = Dome (heavy duty)
Kind of membrane
G = Universal
L = High temperature, chemical resistant
Reference system
A = Ag/AgCl (silver-silverchloride)
= Yokogawa connector
D = Din connector
C = Compact connector
Specifications Single pH Glass Electrodes
Type Membrane Resistance* pH Temperature Reference system Sodium error
in MOhm/25ºC range range 0,1 N[Na+]/25ºC
SM21-AG2 Universal pH-glass 25 - 50 MOhm 0 - 14 0 - 80ºC Ag/AgCl (wire) < 0,17 pH at pH = 13
bulb Silver-silverchloride
SM21(D)-AG4 Universal pH-glass 50 - 100 MOhm 0 - 14 0 - 100ºC Ag/AgCl (pin) < 0,17 pH at pH = 13
bulb (shockproof) Silver-silverchloride
SM21(D)-AG6 Universal pH-glass 120 - 200 MOhm 0 - 14 0 - 100ºC Ag/AgCl (pin) < 0,17 pH at pH = 13
bulb (heavy duty) Silver-silverchloride
SM21(D)-AL4 High temperature pH-glass 300 - 450 MOhm 0 - 14 15 - 130ºC Ag/AgCl (pin) < 0,17 pH at pH = 13
bulb (shockproof) Silver-silverchloride
SM21(D)-AL6 High temperature pH-glass 600 - 900 MOhm 0 - 14 25 - 130ºC Ag/AgCl (pin) < 0,17 pH at pH = 13
bulb (heavy duty) Silver-silverchloride
Single Reference Electrodes (non-flow)
A non-flow type reference electrode can be used for processes
that don’t contain components that poison the reference system.
The gel-type electrodes have a large area of porous PTFE
junction for optimal resistance against electrode pollution.
The SR20-AP26 electrode is the optimal choice for processes
that cannot stand contamination with KCl.
The SR20-AC22 electrode has a flexible PTFE tube. Therefore
this electrode can be applied in processes with frequent
temperature- and pressure fluctuations.
Features
• Easy maintenance.
• No reference liquid wastage.
• Maximum process pressure: 1000 kPa (10 bar).
• High quality Ag/AgCl reference system (pin) which can stand
high temperatures
Additional characteristics of types SR20(D)-AC22
• Temperature / pressure variation compensation.
• To be used in non-polluting fluids.
• Saturated KCl-solution (pellets).
• For low ionic applications and high temperatures.
• Temperature range: 0 to 120ºC.
• Diaphragm resistance (25ºC) <5kΩ.
23Ø 17
Ø 12
120
13
Ø 5
43
Flexible
PTFE tube
G 1/4"
Ø 12
120
13
Ø 5
43
Flexible
PTFE tube
26
Wrench 17

SR20D-AP24 Unit: mm
GS 12B6J1-E-E
Type coding
SR20 -
Liquid outlet
Non-flow
22 = PTFE hose filled with KCl pellets
24 = Filled with thickened electrolyte
26 = Double junction filled with gelled
Gel-type electrodeelectrolyte
Flow
11 = Refillable laboratory reference electrode
32 = Process pressure compensated
52 = Refillable at the top
Diaphragm
C = Ceramic
P = PTFE (porous)
S = Sleeve
Reference system
A = Ag/AgCl (silver-silverchloride)
= Yokogawa connector
D = Din connector
C = Compact connector
5
6
Single Reference Electrodes (flow)
The refillable reference electrodes have a positive flow of
electrolyte to prevent junction fouling or poisoning of the
reference system. To prevent penetration of the process liquid
into the electrode the pressure in the electrode must be higher
than the process pressure. For that purpose the electrode should
be connected to a KCl-reservoir (K1500FU) giving extra static
pressure. The ceramic junction is suitable for most applications.
In strong polluting processes a sleeve junction is preferable.
Features
• Liquid flow output preventing diaphragm fouling and poisoning
the reference system.
• High quality Ag/AgCl reference system (pin) which can stand
high temperatures and temperature fluctuations.
• Standard 1M KCl electrolyte, at temp. above 70ºC thickened
electrolyte is advised.
Additional characteristics of type SR20-AC11
• Long life laboratory reference electrode.
• Fast response time by design.
• Less suitable for polluted fluids.
• Temperature range: 0 to 100ºC.
• Atmospheric pressure.
Additional characteristics of type SR20(D)-AC32
• Automatic compensation for process pressure variations.
• Chemical resistant Viton Bellow material.
• Constant flow of reference liquid, independent of the process
pressure variations for minimal diffusion potential.
• Suitable for pure water applications and for polluting fluids.
• Refillable, large KCl reservoir.
• Maximum process pressure 1000 kPa (10 bar).
• Temperature range: 0 to 120ºC.
• Diaphragm resistance (25ºC) < 10 kΩ.
Note:
The flow is highly dependent on temperature. When using
the electrode continuously at temperature over 70ºC it is
recommended to fill the electrode with a reference liquid
having a higher viscosity, ordernrs. K1500GG (1M KCl)
K1520VN (3.3M KCl).
Additional characteristics of type SR20(D)-AC52
• For non-polluting, low ionic fluids.

traces of HF).
• A large area PTFE junction to resist fouling.
Type coding
SC21 -
Liquid outlet
2 = Non-flow
23 = Noryl housing and gelled electrolyte
24 = Filled with gelled electrolyte
26 = Double junction filled with gelled
electrolyte
Diaphragm
C = Ceramic
P = PTFE (teflon)
Membrane
S = Low ohmic
G = Universal
L = high temperature
Reference system
A = Ag/AgCl (silver-silverchloride)
Connector type
= Yokogawa connector
D = Din connector
C = Compact connector
Additional Features
Additional characteristics of types SC21C-AGP64
• pH, temperature range: 0 to 14, 0 to 80ºC
• Maximum process pressure 500 kPa
• Glass Resistance (25ºC): 50 to 100 MΩ
• Ag/AgCl wire reference system
• Less maintenance by the combination of gelled electrolyte and
porous PTFE.
• 1 M KCl electrolyte
10
23Ø 17
Ø 12
120
23
G 1/4"
SC21-AGP26
SC21-ALP26
Unit: mm
Ø 12
120
23
26
Wrench 17
PG13.5
SC21D-AGP26
SC21D-ALP26
Unit: mm
Ø 12
PG13.5
DIN 40430
G 1/4"
Ø 12
Ø 17
23
120
10
PG13.5
DIN 40430
G 1/4"
SC21C-AGP64 Unit: mm Unit: mm
Non flow Non flow

• Use in combination with the presurisable electrolyte reservoir to
obtain a positive flow towards the process (K1500YA)
Type coding
SC21 -
Liquid outlet
1 = Laboratory use
11 = 12 mm shaft
13 = 7.5 mm shaft for test tubes
5 = Flow
52 = Refillable at the top
55 = Heavy duty flow type
Diaphragm
C = Ceramic
P = PTFE (teflon)
Membrane
G = Universal
Reference system
A = Ag/AgCl (silver-silverchloride)
Connector type
= Yokogawa connector
D = Din connector
C = Compact connector
For compatibility with the Yokogawa ”Compact” range of
electrode holders, the SC21C-AGC55 combined sensor, has a
PG13.5 DIN connector. This also makes the sensor suitable for
mounting in a wide range of industry standard equipment.
The SC21C-AGC55 is supplied with a PG13.5 to M25 adapter
(K1520JN) that makes the sensor compatible with the full
Yokogawa fitting program. For temperatures higher than 85°C
we recommend to use the PVDF version.
K1520JN (PVC-C), K1500DV (PVDF)
GS 12B6J1-E-E
12
Ø 12
120
PG 13,5
DIN 40430
18
91
SC21C-AGC55 Unit: mm
Flow
44
PG 13,5
5,
1

Unit: mm
SM29-PT9
Type coding
SM29-
Construction
9 = Solid metal beaker
Metal
PT = Platinum
Unit: mm
13
Ø 12
120
10
PG13.5
DIN 40430
SW17
DIN 475 26
SC29D-PTP29 Unit: mm
System Fill solution Value against Standard
Hydrogen Electrode
Ag/AgCl
Ag/AgCl
1M KCl
sat. KCl
233 mV
196 mV
Specifications Temperature Sensor
Type Temperature Pressure Temperature
sensor range range
SM60-PT100 PT100 0 - 1 MPa -20 - 150ºC
SM60-PT1000 PT1000 0 - 1 MPa -20 - 150ºC
Additional features for types SC29C-PTC55
• Heavy duty pH sensitive glass.
• Flowing reference system for pollution resistance,
and highly stable reference potential.
• PG13.5 standard DIN electrode connection.
• Adapter to ensure compatibility with full fitting program.
• Temperature range: -10 to 100ºC.
• Maximum process pressure 500 kPa.
• High quality Ag/AgCL reference system (pin) which can stand
hegh temperatures and temperature fluctuations.
Type coding
SC29 -
Construction, Liquid outlet
29 = Solid metal cup, Non-flow
ss = Heavy duty flow type
Diaphragm, Membrane
P = PTFE (teflon) membrane
G = Universal glass
Metal
PT = Platinum
Connector type
= Yokogawa connector
D = Din connector
C = Compact connector
14
Ø 12
120
PG 13,5
DIN 40430
18
91
SC29C-PTC55 Unit: mm
flow
Temperature Sensor
For accurate pH measurement temperature compensation is
required. Either a Pt100 or a Pt 1000 temperature electrode can
be selected.
Features
Temperature sensor: resistance thermometer Pt100 or Pt1000.
• Max. process pressure: 1000 kPa.
• Max. process temperature: approx. 150ºC.
• Short response using heat transfer compound.
SM60-
T1 = Pt1000
T2 = Pt100
ºC Ohm
-25 90,15
-20 92,13
-15 94,10
-10 96,07
-5 98,04
0 100,00
5 101,95
10 103,90
15 105,85
20 107,80
25 109,74
30 111,68
35 113,61
40 115,54
45 117,47
50 119,40
55 121,32
60 123,24
65 125,26
70 127,08
75 129,00
80 130,91
85 132,81
90 134,70
95 136,60
100 138,50
105 140,40
110 142,29
115 144,18
120 146,07
Pt100
ºC Ohm
-25 901,5
-20 921,3
-15 941,0